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Greenhalgh Cemetery 

Inquire and please, ask permission to enter private property. 
 
Civil Township: 
 Palestine 
Quadrant Map: 
 Lone Elm 
General Location: 
 North of Lone Elm 
Congressional Township: 
 Township 47-N; Range 17-W 
Section: 
 Northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section 1 
Longitude & Latitude: 
 To Be Determined 
Directions: 
 About one mile west of Mt. Herman Church on Route B, south of Boonville.  Located on the range line 

between the Robert Bail land and the Johnny Whitehurse land, but on the Bail land. 
Atlas Survey: 
 1877 Land Atlas – a cemetery symbol at this location on the A. H. and J. Greenhalgh land, along the range 

line.  Rudolph land adjoins this on the west; cemetery in on the Greenhalgh land. 
1915 Land Atlas – no cemetery symbol on Peter Hein land – Rudolph land adjoins on the west. 
1978 Plat Book – no cemetery symbol on the Fred Bail land – Nora Grissum land on west. 
1991 Plat Book – no cemetery symbol on Robert Bail land – Johnny Whitehurse land on west. 

History: 
 This cemetery is almost inaccessible from any public road and is in very poor condition; overgrown with 

weeds, brush and wild grape vines.  The stone are in good condition; most of them still standing; but 
those lying on the ground are in danger of being lost under the accumulation of leaves and dirt, etc.  
There is a good fence around it. 
 
During his lifetime, Mr. Edgar Rudolph cared for this cemetery, but at present and for some time past, it 
has had no care. 
 
It was established on the homestead of A. H. and J. Greenhalgh. 

Updated: 
 January 31, 2009 with 55 entries for this cemetery. 
 

Baslee M. J.; daughter of W. L. and C. A. Baslee; born 18 Feb 1868; died 29 Dec 1875 
Bear Jane; wife of Henry Bear; died 14 Feb 1876; aged 75 years, 5 months, 7 days 
Bear Mary C.; daughter of H. J. Bear; died 28 Aug 1851; aged 10 years, 11 months, 28 days 
Bear Willie E.; son of T. A. and J. Bear; died 11 Jul 1888 (?); aged 3 months, 17 days 
Bull Alberteen; daughter of J. W. M. and E. Bull; died 26 Feb 1864; aged 2 years, 11 months, 11 days 
Bull Elinor, wife of J. W. M. Bull; died 21 Sep 1864; aged 35 years 
Bull George EW.; son of J. W. M. and E. Bull; died 24 Sep 1859; aged 11 years, 9 months, 15 days 
Bull Jane née Phillips; wife of John Bull; born  Jun 1797 in Acomac County, Virginia; lived in their 

home on the farm in Lone Elm Prairie until her death at 95 years; died 11 Feb 1892 
Bull John; born Nov 1793 in Virginia; died 30 Aug 1872; husband of Jane née Phillips Bull; married 13 

Aug 1812; lived in Baltimore, Maryland; then in Apr 1837 came to Missouri and located in Lone 
Elm Prairie, Cooper County, Missouri 

Bull Richard L.; son of J. W. M. and E. Bull; died 26 Oct 1864; aged 6 months, 8 days 
Bull Thomas; son of J. W. and E. Bull; died 10 Apr 1863; aged 11 years, 25 days 

Page 1 of 3 of the Greenhalgh Cemetery 



www.m
og

en
web

.or
g/c

oo
pe

r
Byas Clara L.; daughter of J. M. and C. B. Byas; born 21 Jan 1899; died 21 Jul 1899 
Byas Gussie Salonia; daughter of C. G. and M. D. Byas; born 01 Aug 1888; died 11 Jul 1889 
Byas Thelma; daughter of J. M. and C. B. Byas; born 17 Dec 1901; died 21 Jul 1903 
Colbert Amanda J.; daughter of W. and A. S. Colbert; died 17 Sep 1864; aged 1 year, 5 months, 9 days 
Douglas Henryette V.; wife of James Douglas; died 14 Apr 1858; aged 20 years, 1 month, 29 days 
Dowler Catherine A.; wife of T. E. Dowler; "Gone Home"; died 21 Jul 1876; aged 36 years, 9 months 
Dowler Infant of T. E. and C. Dowler; no dates; illegible; stone broken and reset 
Dowler Mary B.; daughter of T. E. Dowler and C. Dowler; died 08 Dec 1870; aged 2 months, 20 days 
Duncan Ervine M.; son of G. W. and M. A. Duncan; died 13 Aug 1858; aged 2 years, ? months, 19 days 
Duncan Minerva G.; daughter of George W. and Mary A. Duncan; died 21 Dec 1854; aged 2 years, 6 

months, 18 days; Note: George W. and Mary A. Duncan were early settlers in Clark's Fork 
Township 

Glasco Frankey; died 05 Dec 1862; aged about 55 years 
Glasco Stump; died 12 Nov 1849; aged about 60 years 
Greenhalgh Alexander H.; born 12 Jul 1826 in Kentucky; died 02 Jul 1902; son of James and Nancy A. née 

Henderson Greenhalgh; husband of Sarah A. née Dinwiddie Greenhalgh 
Greenhalgh Amanda; "T H E"; "Prairie School Girl"; "Tracy's Collegiate institute"; daughter of James and M. 

Greenhalgh; died 26 May 1850; aged 17 years, 3 months 
Greenhalgh James; born 06 Aug 1787; died 09 Dec 1862; husband of Nancy A. née Henderson Greenhalgh; 

married in Kentucky in 1825; Note: Born in Bolton, Lancestershire, England; landed in Baltimore 
04 Jun 1801; was raised and became the head of a family in Kentucky and settled in Cooper 
County, Missouri on 21 Apr 1831 

Greenhalgh Nancy A. née Henderson; wife of James Greenhalgh; died 08 Jul 1874; aged 76 years, 9 months, 
21 days; born 1798; daughter of Alexander and Sarah A. née Dinwiddie Henderson 

Hurt Acrey; born 20 May 1820 in Madison County, Virginia; died 22 Feb 1888; husband of Matilda née 
Richard Hurt 

Hurt Grey; born in Madison County Virginia on 20 May 1820; died 22 Feb 1888 
Hurt Matilda née Rickard; born 20 Dec 1827; died 09 Apr 1898; wife of Acrey Hurt 
Kelly Charlott H.; daughter of John Jackson and Tabitha Hill née Gaines Kelly; born 14 Feb 1836; died 

01 Jul 1854 
Kelly Florence M.; daughter of James Crawford and Maria Louise née Duncan Kelly; died 18 Oct 1863; 

aged 1 year, 2 months; Note James Crawford Kelly was a son of John Jackson and Tabitha Hill 
née Gaines Kelly; Note Maria Louise nee Duncan Kelly was a sister to Martha C. née Duncan Kelly. 

Kelly Martha C. née Duncan; wife of John Henry Kelly; born 10 May 1833; died 23 Sep 1851; aged 18 
years; daughter of Hiram and Matilda née Allen Duncan; Note John Henry Kelly was the son of 
John Jackson and Tabitha Hill née Gaines Kelly 

Knaus Infant daughter of F. and S. H. Knaus; died 10 Oct 1851 
Knaus Infant son of William and Malvina F. née Oglesby Knaus; no data 
Knaus John William; son of W. and M. F. Knaus; died 06 Jun 1853; aged 16 days 
Knaus Malvina F. née Oglesby; wife of William Knaus; daughter of John B. and C. B. Oglesby; died 25 

Sep 1856; aged 37 years, 3 months, 23 days. 
Knaus Mary F. or E.; daughter of William and F. Knaus; died Jun 1853; aged 5 years, 4 months, 20 days 
Lewis Or Louis; James T.; son of E. and G. Lewis; died 30 May 1881; aged 16 years, 5 months, 10 days 
Lewis Or Louis; Maria L.; daughter of E. and G. Lewis; died 03 May 1873; aged 3 years 
Oglesby George; son of T. A. and L. A. Oglesby; died 15 Apr 1882; aged 2 years, 7 months, 12 days 
Oglesby Infant daughter of T. A. and L. A. Oglesby; died 92 Jun 1858; aged 17 days 
Oglesby John B.; "Our Father" ; died 21 Feb 1876; aged 80 years, 4 months, 29 days 
Oglesby John P.; son of J. B. and E. Oglesby; died 31 Feb 1851; aged 24 years, 1 month, 8 days 
Oglesby Leventa A.; wife of T. A. Oglesby; died 07 May 1883; aged 25 years, 7 months, 21 days 
Rudolph Catherine E.; daughter of J. and R. Rudolph; born 28 Dec 1831; died 10 Oct 1854 
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Rudolph Jacob; born 08 Jun 1803; died 24 Feb 1853 or 1856; husband of Rachel née Cooper Rudolph 
Rudolph Mary L.; daughter of J. and R. Rudolph; born 25 Jul 1850; died 14 Apr 1853 
Rudolph Rachel née Cooper; "Mother"; born 07 Jan 1816; died 26 Mar 1902; wife of Jacob Rudolph 
Scott Robert Ellis; son of William Wilson and Caroline Scott; born 19 Jul 1859; died 11 Jul 1895; aged 

25 years, 3 months, 22 days; Note: William Wilson Scott, native of Kentucky; Caroline née Berry 
Scott, daughter of Joshua Berry and wife of North Carolina 

Shirley Arthusa; daughter of George T. and Cornelia Shirley; died 26 Aug 1867; aged 2 years, 3 months, 
14 days 

Shirley George A. T.; died 26 Jul 1890; aged 61 years, 11 months , 1 day 
Sparks Samantha Nevada; daughter of R. M. and M. Sparks; born 25 Apr 1855; died 29 Nov 1857 
Willoughby George; born 12 Aug 1847; died 12 Jun 1888 
Woodhouse William; born in Overton, England on 02 Aug 1824; died 29 Sep 1895; aged 71 years, 1 month, 29 

days 

 




